

## **Limited Warranty**

The offer to sell Wausau Tile products is expressly limited to acceptance of the warranty terms set forth in this LIMITED WARRANTY. By purchasing a Wausau Tile product, you accept the LIMITED WARRANTY terms herein. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY AND REME-DIES HEREIN ARE EXCLUSIVE AND INSTEAD OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES AND REME-DIES, WHETHER ORAL, WRITTEN, STATUTORY, LEGAL OR EQUITABLE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AS WELL AS WARRANTIES AGAINST HIDDEN OR LATENT DEFECTS. ALL WARRANTIES ARE EXCLUDED EXCEPT THOSE EXPRESS WAR-RANTIES STATED ON THE FACE OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. REMEDIES FOR ANY BREACH OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY ARE LIMITED TO WAUSAU TILE'S ABSOLUTE OPTION TO REPAIR OR REPLACE THE DEFECTIVE PRODUCT AND THERE IS NO OTHER REMEDY AVAILABLE. WAUSAU TILE SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY BEYOND WAUSAU TILE'S PRODUCT; AND, WAUSAU TILE IS NOT LIABLE FOR DIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES FOR ANY CLAIMS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO TORT, STRICT LIABILITY, STATUTORY, BREACH OF EXPRESS WARRANTY, BREACH OF IMPLIED WARRANTY, AND BREACH OF CONTRACT. NO PERSON IS AUTHORIZED TO MAKE ADDITIONAL STATEMENTS, PROMISES, GUAR-ANTIES, WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS REGARDING PERFORMANCE OF WAUSAU TILE PRODUCTS. Terms that are either additional to. conflicting with or different from those herein are excluded unless specifically agreed to in a separate writing and signed by a corporate officer or division manager of Wausau Tile. This LIMITED WAR-RANTY is for the benefit of the original purchaser of the Wausau Tile product who may transfer this LIMITED WARRANTY to the owner of the real estate where the warranted product is originally installed.